

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR

&

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WP(PIL) NO: 182 OF 2025

Between:

1. K P Abhi Ram, S/o Late K.Dastagiri.Aged about 76 Years,Advocate and Chairman,Jai Hind War Veterans Front,(Regd.No.252/2017), H.No.6-114,Opposite line of A.P.Veternary Dispensary, Tulluru Post and Mandal,Guntur District,A.P.-5222237, Aadhar No.-2549 7577 1536.
2. Sare Obulesu, S/o Sare Veeraiah,Aged about 38 Yrs, Occ -State Secretary,Jai Hind War Veterans Front,H.No.57, Malikapalli Village,Chinthalapalli Post,Komarole Mandal, Prakasam District.A.P.-522 373,Aadhar No.3125 1887 1928.
3. V.Raghavendra, S/o Late V: Krishna Murthy,H.No.21/15-51,SKD Colony, 7th Road.Adoni Post and Mandal,Kurnool District,A.P.-518301, Aadhar No. 8898 6003 8103.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Union Of India, rep.by its Secretary to Ministry of Personnel and Training,Public Grievance and Pensions,Government of India, North Block,New Delhi-110001.
2. The Union of India, repr.by its Secretary to Ministry of Defence, Room No.305-B,B.Wing,Sena Bhavan,Government of India,South Block, New Delhi-110011.

3. The Union of India, repr.by its Secretary to Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare,Ministry of Defence,Government of India, 99-A,South Block,New Delhi-110011.
4. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by its Chief Secretary to Government, 1st Floor, 1 Block,A.P.Secretariat,Velagapudi,Amaravati-522503.
5. The State of Telangana, rep.by its Chief Secretary to Government, Block C, 3rd Floor,Telangana Secretariat,Khiratabad,Hyderabad-500022.
6. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Principal Secretary to Home Affairs and Sainik Welfare,4th Block, 1st Floor,A.P. Secretariat,Velagapudi, Amaravati,A.P.-522 503.
7. The State of Telangana, rep.by its Special Chief Secretaryto Home and Sainik Welfare,Room No.514, 5th Floor,A.Block,Telagana Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.
8. The Director of Sainik Welfare, Andhra Pradesh ,H.No.32-14-2C Shiva Apartments,Near Shivalayam,Moghalrajapuram, Vijayawada,A.P.-520010.
9. The Director of Sainik Welfare, State of Telangana, Sainik Welfare Department,Sainik Aramgarh Complex,2nd Floor,Super Market, Suryanagar Colony, Somajiguda,Raj Bhavan Road, Hyderabad-500082

WHEREAS the above named through their Advocate SRI NAGAMANI BANAVATH presented this may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature in Writ of Mandamus under Article 226 declaring the inaction of the respondents as illegal, arbitrary, biased, unconstitutional, unreasonable, discriminatory, against to the natural justice and detrimental to the fundamental rights of the veterans and violative of Article 14,15 and 16 of Constitution of India, consequently direct the respondents –

- i. To provide a Common Quota of reservation by the Union of India, with a Constitutional amendment to provide reservation at 10 percent in Group I to IV

Services of Government Employment and education to the Ex- Servicemen /veterans in all States and Union Territories of India keeping the equality in reservation to the veterans on par with the veterans of other states at once

ii. To issue an amendment to the A P Government order Ms.No.580,(Home Passport C Department dated 4-10-1991 to provide a Sub Quota of reservation to the veterans from below Officer rank in the appointments of Zilla Sainik Welfare Officers at once

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NAGAMANI BANAVATH Advocate for the Petitioners, Additional Solicitor General of India for respondent Nos.1 to 3, GP FOR HOME for respondent nos.4, 6 & 8 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WP(PIL) should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary to Ministry of Personnel and Training, Union Of India, Public Grievance and Pensions, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi-110001.
2. The Secretary to Ministry of Defence, Union of India, Room No.305-B, B.Wing, Sena Bhavan, Government of India, South Block, New Delhi-110011.
3. The Secretary to Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Union of India, Ministry of Defence, Government of India, 99-A, South Block, New Delhi-110011.
4. The Chief Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, 1st Floor, 1 Block, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati-522503.
5. The Chief Secretary to Government, State of Telangana, Block C, 3rd Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Khiratabad, Hyderabad-50 0022.

6. The Principal Secretary to Home Affairs and Sainik Welfare, State of Andhra Pradesh, 4th Block, 1st Floor, A.P. Secretariat, Velagpudi, Amaravati, A.P.-522 503.
7. The Special Chief Secretary to Home and Sainik Welfare, State of Telangana, Room No.514, 5th Floor, A.Block, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.
8. The Director of Sainik Welfare, Andhra Pradesh ,H.No.32-14-2C Shiva Apartments, Near Shivalayam, Moghalrajapuram, Vijayawada, A.P.- 520010.
9. The Director of Sainik Welfare, State of Telangana, Sainik Welfare Department, Sainik Aramgarh Complex, 2nd Floor, Super Market, Suryanagar Colony, Somajiguda, Raj Bhavan Road, Hyderabad-500082.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 17.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP(PIL) should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Notice.

List on 17.12.2025."

**Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary to Ministry of Personnel and Training, Union Of India, Public Grievance and Pensions, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi-110001.

2. The Secretary to Ministry of Defence, Union of India, Room No.305-B,B.Wing,Sena Bhavan, Government of India, South Block, New Delhi-110011.
 3. The Secretary to Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Union of India, Ministry of Defence, Government of India, 99-A,South Block,New Delhi-110011.
 4. The Chief Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, 1st Floor, 1 Block,A.P.Secretariat,Velagapudi,Amaravati-522503.
 5. The Chief Secretary to Government, State of Telangana, Block C, 3rd Floor,Telangana Secretariat,Khiratabad,Hyderabad-50 0022.
 6. The Principal Secretary to Home Affairs and Sainik Welfare, State of Andhra Pradesh, 4th Block, 1st Floor,A.P. Secretariat,Velagpudi, Amaravati,A.P.-522 503.
 7. The Special Chief Secretary to Home and Sainik Welfare, State of Telangana, Room No.514, 5th Floor,A.Block,Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.
 8. The Director of Sainik Welfare, Andhra Pradesh ,H.No.32-14-2C Shiva Apartments,Near Shivalayam,Moghalrajapuram, Vijayawada,A.P.-520010.
 9. The Director of Sainik Welfare, State of Telangana, Sainik Welfare Department,Sainik Aramgarh Complex,2nd Floor,Super Market, Suryanagar Colony, Somajiguda,Raj Bhavan Road, Hyderabad-500082(1 to 9 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 10. One CC to SRI. NAGAMANI BANAVATH Advocate [OPUC]
 11. One CC to Additional Solicitor General of India, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OPUC]
 12. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
 13. One spare copy
- KSR

HIGH COURT

HC, J

&

RC, J

DATED:24/09/2025

List on 17.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP(PIL).No.182 of 2025

